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Denis L. Brown

Shell 0Oil Products US

HSE - Environmental Services
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.

Jerry Wickham ' Carson, CA 90810-1039
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency _ Tel (707) 865 0251
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 7 Fax (707) 865 2542
Alameda, California 94502-6577 Email denis.].brown@shell.com
Re: Former Shell/Current Operating Service Station

3420 San Pablo Avenue
Oakland, California

"SAP Code 139619

Incident No. 98995748
ACHCSA Case No. RO0000006

Dear Mr. Wickham:

The attached document is provided for your review and comment. Upon information and belief, |
declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained in the attached document is true and
correct.

If you have any questions or concerns, please call me at (707) 865-0251.
‘Sincerely,

Denis L. Brown
Project Manager
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA) prepared this report on behalf of Equilon
Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell) in accordance with the quarterly
reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d.

1.1 SITE INFORMATION
Site Address | 3420 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland
Site Use Active Third-Party Station
Shell Project Manager Denis Brown
CRA Project Manager Peter Schaefer
Lead Agency and Contact ACHCSA, Jerry Wickham
- Agency Case No. RO0000006
Shell SAP Code . 139619

Shell Incident No. . 98995748

Date of most recent agency correspondence was October 25, 2006 (electronic).
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2.0

SITE ACTIVITIES, FINDINGS, AND DISCUSSION

- 21 CURRENT QUARTER’S ACTIVITIES

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) gauged and sampled the wells according to the
established monitoring program for this site.

Normally, groundwater monitoring is coordinated with Thrifty Oil located at 3400 San
Pablo Avenue. To date, we have not received Thrifty Oil data for this quarter.

CRA prepared a vicinity map (Figure1) and a groundwater contour and chemical
concentration map (Figure 2). Blaine’s report, presenting the analytical data, is included
in Appendix A.

22 CURRENT QUARTER’S FINDINGS

Groundwater Flow Direction Westerly
Hydraulic Gradient Variable

Depth to Water 6.10 to 10.12 feet below top of well casing

2.3 PROPOSED ACTIVITIES FOR NEXT QUARTER‘

Blaine will gauge and sample wells according to the established monitoring program for
this site.

240554 (2)
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All of Which is Respectfully Submitted,
CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES

eter Schaefer, CHG, CEG
Project Manager

ey K Cod

Aubrey K. Cool, PG
Professional Geologist
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3420 San Pablo Avenue
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BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. -
GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT




BLAINE

TECH SERVICES we.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 1985

November 6, 2008

Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US ,
20945 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

Fourth Quarter 2008 Groundwater Monitoring at
Former Shell/Current AmeriGas Service Station
3420 San Pablo Avenue

Oakland, CA

Monitoring performed on October 15, 2008

Groundwater Monitoring Report 081015-EC-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this former Shell-branded
facility. In accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control
Board requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth,
thickness of any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if
applicable), elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if
applicable), and standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected,
contained, stored, and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards.
Purgewater (if applicable) is, likewise, collected and transported to the Shell Martinez
Manufacturing Complex.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight hour refresher courses.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO SEATTLE

1680 ROGERS AVENUE- SAN JOSE, CA (408) 573-0555  FAX (408) 573-7771 L!‘G. 746684 - www.blainetech.com




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Mike Ninokata
Project Manager

MN/tm

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheet

cc: Anni Kreml -
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO SEATTLE

. 1680 ROGERS AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA (408).573-0555- FAX-(408) 573-7771 LIC. 746684 - www.blainetech.com
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October 30, 2008

Michael Ninokata
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
08-10-1727
3420 San Pablo Ave., Oakland, CA

Calscience Work Order No.:

Subject:
Client Reference:

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 10/18/2008 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience

data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned.

Sincerely,
Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.
Jessie Kim
Project Manager
CA-ELAP ID: 1230  * NELAP ID: 03220CA . CSDLAC ID: 10109 . SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
Ml 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « - FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 10/18/08
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 08-10-1727
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 - Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: 3420 San Pablo Ave., Oakland, CA Page 1 0of 3
Client Sample Number Leb Sample %fﬁg{:de Matrix  Instrument PrS:::ed aa;:ggge QC Batch ID

Number

0/15/08  Aqueous GC/MS R
09:51 - S v

10724108 - 10/25/08  081024L02
SRR gTeg s T

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual

TPPH 1200 50 1 p/m-Xylene ND 1.0 1

Benzene 4.1 0.50 1 o-Xylene ND 1.0 1

Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 Methyl-t-Buty! Ether (MTBE) 20 1.0 1

Toluene ND 1.0 1

Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits i Limits

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 70-130 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene-TPPH 96 70-130

Parameter Resuit RL DFE  Qual Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
TPPH 17000 1000 20 p/m-Xylene 98 20 20
Benzene 1300 10 20 o-Xylene ND 20 20
Ethylbenzene 820 20 20 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 49 20 20
Toluene ND 20 20 ‘
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
93 70-130 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene-TPPH 97 70-130

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

Parameter Result RL DF  Qual  Parameter Result
TPPH 3700 100 2 p/m-Xylene 22
Benzene 18 1.0 2 o-Xylene ND
Ethylbenzene 7.9 2.0 2 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 120
Toluene ND 2.0 2
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates:

Limits

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene-TPPH

RL DE  Qual
2.0 2
2.0 2
2.0 2
Qual

0125008 - 081024L02

Parameter Result RL DF  Qual  Parameter Result

TPPH 11000 250 5 p/m-Xylene ND

Benzene ND 25 5 o-Xylene ) ND

Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 5 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 42

Toluene ND 5.0 5

Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%)
) Limits

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 70-130 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene-TPPH 93

RL
5.0
5.0
5.0

Qual

o oo R

/9]
<
D

Control
Limits
70-130

RL - Reporting Limit' , DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢ TEL:(714) 895-5494 ¢

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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=w_nvironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 10/18/08

1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 08-10-1727

San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L

Project. 3420 San Pablo Ave., Oakland, CA Page 2 of 3

Client Sample Number La,\? Sal;n ple %Egﬁg;{:de Matrix  Instrument Date DAar::{;I'Zi:ée QC Batch ID

Prepared

Parameter Result RL DF  Qual Parameter Result
TPPH 4200 500 10 p/m-Xylene 3.0
Benzene 17 050 1 o-Xylene 1.6
Ethylbenzene 1.3 1.0 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 4.9
Toluene ND 1.0 1

Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates; REC (%)

Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene-TPPH 106

Qual

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

© 10/15/08 Aquéous ‘GC/MS T

10127108 '1'0/271/38 ~ 081027L01

Parameter Result RL
TPPH 220 50
Benzene ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0
Toluene ND 1.0
Surrogates: REC (%) Control
Limits’
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 88 70-130

F Qual Parameter Result
1 p/m-Xylene ND
1 o-Xylene ND
1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 24
1
Qual Surrogates: REC (%)
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene-TPPH 89

Qual

Parameter Result RL
TPPH 1000 50
Benzene 27 0.50
Ethylbenzene 1.4 1.0
Toluene ND 1.0
Surrogates: REC (%) Control
Limits

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

DE  Qual  Parameter Result
1 p/m-Xylene ND
1 o-Xylene ND
1 ) Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 19
1
Qual Surrogates:

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene-TPPH

RL DE  Qual
1.0 1
1.0 1
1.0 1

Parameter Result RL DE  Qual  Parameter -Result

TPPH ND 50 1 p/m-Xylene ND

Benzene ND - 0.50 1 o-Xylene ND

Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND

Toluene ND 1.0 1

Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%)
Limits

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 70-130 - 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene-TPPH 98

Control
Limits
70-130

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 * TEL:(714) 895-5494

*  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Page 4 of 11

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 10/18/08

1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 08-10-1727

San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B

: Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B

Units: ug/L

Project: 3420 San Pablo Ave., Oakland, CA Page 3 of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time Matrix Date/T! in':je QC Batch ID

Instrument i

Parameter Result RL DE  Qual  Parameter Result RL DE  Qual

TPPH ND 50 1 p/m-Xylene ND 1.0 1

Benzene ND 0.50 1 o-Xylene ND 1.0 1

Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1

Toluene ND 1.0 1 ' .

Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 89 70-130 1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene-TPPH 92 70-130

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

L Y | J ‘ 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 * TEL:(714) 895-5494 = FAX: (714) 894-7501
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=i _%sc1ence |
& _nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 10/18/08
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 08-10-1727
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA
8260B
Project 3420 San Pablo Ave., Oakland, CA
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
o " Aqueous  GOMSR 1024008 10025008 081024502
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 103 105 70-130 1 0-30
Ethylbenzene 98 99 70-130 1 0-30
Toluene 104 105 70-130 1 0-30
p/m-Xylene 95 95 70-130 0 0-30
o-Xylene 98 98 70-130 0 0-30
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 94 101 70-130 5 0-30
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 82 79 70-130 3 0-30
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 107 107 70-130 0 0-30
105 105 70-130 1 0-30
106 104 70-130 1 0-30
93 78 70-130 17 0-30

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyt Ether (TAME)

Ethanol

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 10/18/08
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 08-10-1727
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA
8260B
Project 3420 San Pablo Ave., Oakland, CA
Date Date MS/MSD Batch

Quality Control Sample ID

Matrix

Instrument

Numbe

Parameter

Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Toluene

p/m-Xylene

o-Xylene

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)-
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)
Ethanol

MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD
89 88 70-130 1
96 94 70-130 2
97 96 70-130 1
97 94 70-130 4
103 100 70-130 3

100 99 70-130 1
98 99 70-130 0
100 100 70-130 0
102 104 70-130 2
103 104 70-130 1
88 88 70-130 0

RPD CL

Qualifiers

0-30
0-30
0-30
0-30
0-30
0-30
0-30
0-30
0-30
0-30
0-30

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501

1
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1680 Rogers Avenue ' Work Order No: ' 08-10-1727
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B

Project: 3420 San Pablo Ave., Oakland, CA

. . Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number -

Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL ME _CL

RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
TPPH 105 108 65-135 53-147 4 0-30
Benzene 105 104 70-130 60-140 1 0-30
Ethylbenzene 99 98 70-130 60-140 1 0-30
Toluene 104 104 70-130 60-140 0 0-30
p/m-Xylene 95 94 70-130 60-140 1 0-30
o-Xylene ’ . 97 96 70-130 60-140 1 0-30
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MVTBE) 103 99 70-130 60-140 3 0-30
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 93 82 70-130 60-140 13 0-30
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 106 104 70-130 60-140 2 0-30
Ethyk-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 106 104 70-130 60-140 2 0-30
Tert-Amyl-Methy! Ether (TAME) 107 104 70-130 60-140 2 0-30
Ethanol 90 86 70-130 60-140 6 - 0-30

Total number of LCS compounds : 12
Total number of ME compounds : 0

Total number of ME compounds allowed :- 1
LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ., CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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== aboratories, Inc.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 08-10-1727
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B

Project: 3420 San Pablo Ave., Oakland, CA

. . Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
queous 102708 10/27/08 . o81027L01 -

Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL MECL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
TPPH 92 92 65-135 53-147 0 0-30

Benzene 89 91 70-130 60-140 2 0-30

Ethylbenzene ' 95 97 70-130 60-140 3 0-30

Toluene 98 929 70-130 60-140 1 0-30

p/m-Xylene 95 97 70-130 60-140 3 0-30

o-Xylene 101 104 70-130 60-140 2 0-30

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 101 107 70-130 60-140 6 0-30

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 96 99 70-130 60-140 3 0-30

Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) 103 103 70-130 60-140 0 0-30

Ethyl-t-Butyt Ether (ETBE) 102 110 70-130 60-140 8 0-30

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 105 104 70-130 60-140 1 0-30

Ethanol 80 86 70-130 60-140 7 0-30

Total number of LCS compounds : 12
Total number of ME compounds : 0

Total number of ME compounds allowed : 1
LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714).894-7501 !
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08-10-1727

I

1]

]
Work Order Number:
Definition

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,

Qualifier
* See applicable analysis comment.
1
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
2 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.
3 Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of
control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
4 The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
5 The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix
interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the
associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.
A Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.
B Analyte was present in the associated method blank. :
C ‘Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.
E Concentration exceeds the calibration range.
H Sample received and/or analyzed past the recommended holding time.
J Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
- laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
ME LCS Recovery Percentage is within LCS ME Control Limit range.
N Nontarget Analyte.
ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit. !
Q Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.
U Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.
X % Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
Z Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 * TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501




|

LAB (LOCATION)
E CALSCIENCE ( )
OseL ¢ )
[ xenco ( )

[J TesT AMERICA )

f Shell Oll Products Chaln Of Custody Record

l 2 ENV. SERVICES

|— [ MOTIVA RETAIL

|7 cHECK 1F No INCIDENT # aPPLIES ‘

||:I MOTIVA SDACM J [E3 consuLTant

JIU SHELL RETU
][0 wwees RS

O oTHER ( )

100 skieLL preeuine | IEI OTHER

DATE: /d ’/5’ 03

PAGE: [ of /

[SAMPLING COMPANY.
|Blalne Tech Services
EE——

TOG CODE:

BTSS

ADDRESS: |

1680 Rogers Ave, San Jose, CA 95112

PROJECT CONTACT (Hardcopy or POF Reportto):

Michael Ninokata

TELEPHONE: FAX:

(408)573-0555 {408)573-7771

E-MAL'

mninokata@blalnetech.com

SITE ADDRESS: Strest and City

3420 San Pablo Ave., Oakland

GLOBAL 0 NO -

70600101253

[ECF DELVERABLE TG (Name, Campan. Office Locationk

Annl Kreml, CRA, Emeryvlille

E-MAL:

Shelledt@craworld.com

CONSULTANT PROJECT NO

BTS # 08/0/5'E<

13

e ol S
SAMPLER NAME(S) (Print):

els CI*)M’MVI%

TURNARGUND TIME (CALENDAR D, YS):
STANDARD (14 DAY) O soars

[0 ResuLTs NEEDED
Oz2oavs O 24 Hours ON WEEKEND

REQUESTED ANALYSIS

7

1 1A - RWQCB REPORT FORMAT [ usTAGENCY:

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES :

[J SHELL CONTRACT RATE APPLIES

TEMPERATURE ONRECE.
s -

M- %

1520

M- 4

)

mw- 5

/53]

K| XA | Brex az2e08)
R

als
[ STATE REIMBURSEMENT RATE APPLIES 21s =
' ™ «©
0 E0D NOT NEEDED L% R 2 -
L N
2| = o — -] &
. RECEIPT VERIFICATION REQUESTED ] ‘§ Tl I g 2 ]
Run TPH-d wiSilica Gel Clean Up g v ! 5 k] E @l gl8|e
SAMPLING PRESERVATIVE 5 *E FAERERE RE-RE-REN I -
ila sleig8|e|2(=ig| 8|38 .
. " . [ 81~ -~
Field Sample Identification TIME MATRIX x| - S 5 < |w g - g a | § g Container PID Readings
& (=] - ~ Y Lab
© o |neL |rvos]mzsos none foTHer = E clE|B|E|{X|G[Z] 8 g2 or Laboratory Notes
Mw-| pasl| W % X

,Mu- [ .0

piv-7

/451

mwq

/O

mw-10

RaR R SRR Rk

939 V.

XX
RS
KX

Received by: (Signaiure)

Tilie phulne C5005)

Dale: |

J6-15- 0% |

/747’

Time:

Rellnguis! d (S(grmuu) Racaelived dy: (Signature)
3 W Costobien) 5 T/~ dﬂ/)g{%q CeTC /o//e/os( A
lnqulshod by: (Slgn-wro) "K O C 0 "t—) V‘O Recelved by: (Signature) Date: Time:
(A0 3D Q’%// celL Otg-op | Tov

2 S0 § 70 G40

L1 Jo 0| abed



Page 11 of 11
sonee : WORK ORDER #: [0] [@-[ [al-[1 &) 2 &l

ifﬂmsin;fai . | - Cooler | of |
aboratories, Ing. SAMPLE RECE'PT FORM |
CLIENT: Bl Tec DATE: 10 /(@ [ 0%,

TEMPERATURE: (Criteria: 0.0°C - 6.0°C)
Temperature __ 3 O°c+ 18°C(CF) = H . B°Cc BlankO Sample &

Samples outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling [

Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier [

Ambient Temperature (For Air & Filter Only) [ | |niﬁai:._;@
CUSTODY SEALS INTACT:
] Sample [ Cooler [J No (Not Intact) IiNot Present Initial: S0
SAMPLE CONDITION:

Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody document(s) received with samples........ e /Z " ] ]
Sampler’'s name indicated 6n COC. . )Z/ J ]
Sample container label(s) consistent with COC..................o.ooeeee %) O O
Sample container(s) intact and good condition............................ Z( ] ]
Correct containers and volume for analyses requested................. A O O
Proper preservation noted on sample labei(s)........... e e ] O
Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace.......................... Z/ O U
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation......... et n e o eeenan [ O 7
CONTAINER TYPE:

Soil: [40zCGJ [80zCGJ [1160zCGJ [lISleeve [1EnCores® [TerraCores® [
Water: [OVOA JIVOAh [IVOAna, [1125AGB [1125AGBh [1125AGBpo, [11AGB [11AGBna,
[11AGBs DSOVOAGB [J500AGBs [1250CGB [1250CGBs [11PB [1500PB [1500PBna [1250PB
250PBn [1125PB [J125PBznna [J100PBsteriie [J100PBna, [ O

Air: [OTedlar® [Summa® [] |

Checked/Labeled by: _Ace

Container: C:Clear A:Amber P:Poly/Plastic G:Glass J:Jar B:Bottle Reviewed by: QZ\S C
Preservative: h:HCL. n:HNO; na;:Na;S;0; naiNaOH  posHiPO, s:H;SO.  znna:ZnAc,+NaOH Scanned by: A0

SOP T100_090 (10/13/08)




WELL GAUGING DATA
Project # 0%/0/5' ecl Date /0-15 - 0% Client S I/L@[/

sie BS540 Sam Palklo e

Thickness| Volume of Survef
Well Depth to of |Immiscibles Point:
Size | Sheen/ |Immiscible|{Immiscible] Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | TOB or
, Well ID | Time | (in) Odfr% Liquid (:1?[.) qumd(ﬁ) (ml) .(ft.) ’ bottom (ft.) ‘(FE)C) Notes
o gt | |pg0| 4 (-85 | 249 |dss )| =
9 ot Y ogte] & 7.60 | /9208 | <
mw 3Rog25] o .00 | 19.§0 \ GO
qmd- 4 logey 4 7.55|)9.20\inq1 | <
3 - 5 lpgp 1| A §eo | 24701397| s
1 - bR o8ih| 7 281 | 31 s |0 s2 12968 ||| s |
4T [pqHo| & G610 | 1950457 < |
9 |ro%0] 4 770 | 1754
(| k10 |pq28] § 770 1378 |b938 S
Il |ossl & g.70 | 1890 Go
mv- 6. 0.%1 X0\ = @.949)
0.040p | 3185 = 187720 m/

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. SANJOSE SACRAMENTO . LOS ANGELES SANDIEGO SEATTLE - www,blainetech.com




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Site: 3420 San thtb Ave.

BIS#: 0&/01S — ec/

Sampler: £ Date: /O-/5 ’0%/
well LD.. u/~ | Well Diameter: 2 3 (4) 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): L4~ %0 Depth to Water (DTW):  (»-8S

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: 4 Pvc) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
' Ny
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: /0 - 26

Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: /;{Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
lectric Submersible Other » Dedicated Tubing
Other:
iDi i Vel YT
1" 0.04 4" 0.65
M' (Gals.) X 3 = 34'¢’ Gals. || 2' 0.16 ¢ 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Calculated Volume 3 037 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond, Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS or(@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
orr0 [7%3 30 | 479/ | S5 | uF
09:3 743 |7.60| 4772 12 | 228
| wedl g(gu/ﬂrfém% / W 13 gal
[
pasl |73.11751| #67.9 | 3! —
Did well dewater? (ées) No Gallons actually evacuated: 13

Sampling Date: /0~ /5\:0%

Sampling Time: )95/

Depth to Water: /0. 5 5

Sample LD.: M w- / Laboratory:  STL 6@ { a@j/ &ij’
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D /{@ See d C

EB 1.D. (if applicable): @ Time Duphcate L. D @af apphcable)

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: - Post-purge: "l
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Teg% Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 08/0/5 — €/ Sie: 3420 Sau Fatts A
Sampler: £ Date: /0-/5 - 0%/
Well LD.: My — Z-  |Well Diameter: 2 3 ) 6 s
Total Well Depth (TD): /9. Z0  |Depth to Water (DTW): 7~ &O
Depth to Free Product: ___ Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: /[pvc) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 9. 9\ Z
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: /:’(\Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump ; Extraction Port
§Electric Submersible Other N Dedicated Tubing
Other:
) " 0.04 g 0.65
/. 5 Gus)x___3 -zt s Gals. z 0.16 & tar
1 Case Volume Specified Vqlumes Calculated Volume o 0.37 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS 0@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

/%39 | 67-4 798|/ /88 7 7.5 - elear
ARl 05 b8 1178 | (O /5 N

| well Mowadered D 15
/520 | ¢8.016.78| /170 “ 79 —

PN

Did well dewater? @ No - QGallons actually evacuated: /5/
Sampling Date: /p-/ 3/*0 % Sampling Time: /5 20 Depth to Water: ?0

Sample LD.: mwW- Z Laboratory:  STL (/Q { a@ WM
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D /O/@ See ZEC«

EB I.D. (if applicable): Time Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd):  Pre-purger| el Post-purge: | g
OR.P. (ifreqd): Prepurge mV|  Post-purge: B v

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558

0



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 081015 — EC/ Site: 3420 Saw frbt Ave.
Sampler: £ ' Date:  /0-/5-0%
WellLD.: M/ - 4 Well Diameter: 2 3 (4 )6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): /9. 20 Depth to Water (DTW): .55
Depth to Free Product: ___ Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: /[rvc) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
g
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: /- ¥8
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: /<Bai]er
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
‘ Other:
1 0.04 4 0.65
b- 2 (Gals.) X 2 - 189 Gus . o o i
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Yolume > 0-37 Other radius™* 0.163
. Cond. -~ Turbidity :
Time Temp (°F) pH (mS Ol@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
090 1777 |78>| 703.1 b ¢-3 o lear
0902|727 [1.98| 7057 | 3/ /2-6 ok
| well lywaterdd @ 43 gal. |
7% 7.8 9761 | ) 000 Y FerK
- 7{\ :
Did well dewater? QYes No Gallons actually evacuated: /2 b

Sampling Date: /01/50% Sampling Time: /{0 / Depth to Water: 7;5,5/ I3
Sample LD.: MW~ '74 Laboratory:  STL @(Q /’M Scwnct
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D /(@ SeEe ZEG

N

EB 1.D. (if applicable): C Time Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH.G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e Post-purge: "/
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers ﬂve., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558

ﬂ«‘”é




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 08/015 — €c/ st 3420 Saw Fattv Ave.
Sampler: £ Date: fO-/5 - 0%/
Well 1.D.: M W/ - f)/ ' Well Diameter: 2 3 a] 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD):  24/. 70 Depth to Water (DTW): &. 22
Depth to Free Product: _. Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: 4 Pvc) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): o YSI HACH
Ny
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: /(.50
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: /){:Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
; )@]eetric Submersible Other & Dedicated Tubing
Other:
" 0.04 4" 0.65
1077 (Gaisyx 3 . 37 | Gals. || ¥ 0.1 6 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radius™ * 0.163
. . Cond Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS 01(@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

)20) | 71.8 7.37| 690/ 373 /0.7 | clear
1203 | 70-% 1696 730 | /50 21.% %
W Gwateped (A 22 g4l
1554 70.9 1699 728 2| /// | —

Did well dewater? /(\; es‘) No Gallons actually evacuated: 2 o2

Sampling Date: /0//\3-’/ % Samphng Time: [ 367 Depth to Water: /@ ?é
Sample I.D.: MW“ 5 Laboratory:  STL (6@ //M’/(I/ W

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D /t{@ SCE Z}C/

@

EB 1.D. (if applicable): v Time Duphcate L.D. (of apphcable)

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other

D.O. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: , "L Post-purge: . mEl
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: - - mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 08/015 — €¢/ site: 3420 Saw bl Ave.
Sampler: ZC7 Date:  /O-/5 - Og
Well 1L.D.: W/ - @ (Z=- Well Diameter:@ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): Depth to Water (DTW): /0. / 3=
Depth to Free Product: /Zf B/ Thickness of Free Product (feet): ., 3/
Referenced to: /[ pvc) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra ; Sarnpiing Method: /<Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other "' Dedicated Tubing
' Other:
1" 0.04‘ ! 4" | 0.65
(Gals) X = Gals.. z 0.16 ¢ 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __Calculated Volume N 037 Other radius™* 0.163
Cond, Turbidity
- Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS or(@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

Well| _Nad g

odye7 | 0. 3)7

removed

/8% i/

Did well dewater? Yes No

lons actually evacuatg(j,;f

Sampling Date: /0~ / 5-0% SamM

Time: to Water:

Sample ILD.: M W“é iz—/

' e
Laboratory: / TL ( @ WL

Analyzed for: TPH-G /{EX MTBE TPH-D /{rfey See ZEC/ /

EB 1.D. (if appljedble):

@

Time

Analyzed jm/ TPH-G BTEX MTBE TP

Other:

| Dolicate LD. (if applicahté):
P

D.O. ((freq'd): Pre~purge:§‘

"l p /gt/pul ge: ‘ "

O.R./P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge:

7

mV Post-purue | L mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

IBTS#: 0&/015 — EC/ Site: 3420 Sav s z%/e,
Sampler: ce Date: JO-15 - 0%
well LD.: M= 7 Well Diameter: 2 3 (4) 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): / ? SO Depth to Water (DTW): GO
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: /f pvc) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ysI HACH
DTW with 80% Rechal?gé/f(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW1: 8 . 75/
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra ' Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
%Electnc Submersible Other h Dedicated Tubing
Other:
47 mx 3 - bl |z 0w @ 7
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes ___Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radius’ * 0.163
Cond, Turbidity |
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS 01@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed | , Observations
, - r
/32%|73-8|€.12 5. /o 57 [Tolpr
/325176 14 9745 37 | 2 Z L
 well dodetered @0 1% 4 o f.
50 | 719 7% ¢38-2| 7 | —

Did well dewater? @

Sampling Date: /0~ 15-0%

No / g
Samphng Time: / %Z 5/ Depth to Water: 5/ 2 ?

Gallons actually evacuated:

Sample I.D.: MV\/“7 Laboratory:  STL @@ 4 EM WM
Analyzed for: TPH-G | BTEX MTBE TPH-D /g@ See U&

EB 1.D. (if applicable): e Time Duphcate L. D (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: TEL Post-purge: "8/
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV|  Postpurge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 08/015 — €¢/ site: 3420 San tatts 4%&
Sampler: £ Date: - /0-/5 - 0%/ ‘
Well LD.: M/~ G Well Diameter: 2 3 {4) 6 8
| Total Well Depth (TD): /9. 5 % Depth to Water (DTW):  7- 70
Depth to Free Product: _ Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: /{' Pvc) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recha1 ge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
Purge Mcthod: Bailer Waterra Samp]ing Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
%Electric Submersible Other B Dedicated Tubing
Other:
] 0.04 4 0.65
1 x (Gals) X 3 -1 9 Gals. z 0.16 & a7
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Calculated Volume ’ 0.37 Other radivs” ™ 0.163
Cond, Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS 01(@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
(0% | 717 |7 1007 | Al 7-7 cloar

1038 | 7131694 1037 | (8 | /5.7 |
(0%9 |71.3 39| r07%! 15" 23./ vV
DIWE (b A3

1i

2%

Gallons actually evacuated:

Depth to Water:

Did well dewater? !///N‘Z)
Sampling Date: /0~ / g /‘0% lk"§mpling Time: /0% .

Sample 1.D.: MW“ 7 Laboratory:  STL
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D /ége;) See @CZ«
SN

EB 1.D. (if applicable): e

Analyzed for:

Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Time

TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge:

O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge:

Blaine TiCh Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558
,\\ﬁ




SHELL WELL MONITORINC DATA SHEET

BTS #: 08/015 — ec/ Site: 3420 Saw fatts Ave.
Sampler: ££7 : Date:  /O-/5 ’0%/ |
Well 1.D.: MW/" /0 Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8§
Total Well Depth (TD): [ . 7§ Depth to Water (DTW). 7 .70

|Depth to Free Product: __ Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: /pvc) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Rechér\gﬁ(Heigh’t of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 9. 72

Purge Method: Bailer Waterra
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic
Positive Air Displacement _ Extraction Pump

Sampling Method:

Bailer

Disposable Bailer

Extraction Port

lectric Submersible Other & Dedicated Tubing
Other:
WellDa YT WeilDi T
, 1" 0.04 4 0.65
7- v (Gals.) X 3 2 é Gals. 2: 0.16 & o
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Calculated Volume 3 .37 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond, Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) (mS Ol@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

pH
b8.5 |74

0950 /%% =3 7. T o lear
0952 |65 9 |709| /295 | 3 144 i
0933 |3l |7 1307 | Z 21 b N

DTw = [ I¥

Gallons actually evacuated: Z [. b

Did well dewater? Yes {/ @
Depth to Water: / n@ -/ 94

v . .
Sampling Date: /0~ /5/0% ‘Sampling Time: $9 gg/

Sample LD.: mW- /1D Laboratory:  STL (S@ : //%/{/ <§WM
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D /O/@ See & C |

EB [.D. (if applicable): @ Time \Ei;licate I.D. (if applicablé):

Analyzed for: TPH.-G BTEX MIBE TPHD Other

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: el Post-purge: "I
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: L mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545=7558
\\ JO




SHELL WELLHEAD INSPECTION FORM
(FOR SAMPLE TECHNICIAN)

. v ’ [ . i 7 s
Site Address 5420 San p&bb 0 ﬂvé ; Date /0-/S 08
Job Number __ 0%10]5 = €CI _ Technician Ec Page [/ of /
2 c ® E o o
® :% ] g 853 £ < 8| g || wenNet New | Previously
ToslR8E@ B8] 2| & [mspected i Identified
f-,% Zld ggg - g @ % (explain in ?:2:;;;? Deficiency Notes
. i g o g 8 59, § § g notes) Persists
. S 3 I —
WellID |? =

X

mw- |

w7

mw- 3R

M- 4

w5

mw- R

-7

mw 4

mwf/ (0

}
X

mw- {1

ISR PR K

i b(‘g‘ﬁ/z';’ﬁ a8y v/;fem wed
7

*Well box must meet all three criteria to be compliant: 1) WELL 1S SECURABLE BY DESIGN (12"or less) 2) WELL IS MARKED WITH THE WORDS
"MONITORING WELL" (12"or less) 3) WELL TAG IS PRESENT, SECURE, AND CORRECT )

Notes:

_ BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. ~ SANJOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO SEATTLE www.blainetech.com




